

Control Number: 46782



Item Number: 10

Addendum StartPage: 0

## **DOCKET NO. 46782**

RECEN	15	J
PAPR 27	PM	3: 42
TTY COMY	uss	HON!

	_	PUBLIC UTILITY CO
APPLICATION OF KAMIRA	§	
PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION,	§	ام التات التي التي التي التي التي التي الت
INC. DBA KAMIRA WATER SYSTEM	§	OF TEXA
TO AMEND A CERTIFICATE OF	§	
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN	§	
KERR COUNTY	§	

## ORDER NO. 3 DEEMING THE APPLICATION ADMINISTRATIVELY COMPLETE, ESTABLISHING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

This Order addresses Commission Staff's April 25, 2017 recommendation on administrative completeness of the application and proposed procedural schedule. Commission Staff recommended that the application be deemed administratively complete and that the applicant be required to provide notice consistent with the memorandum of Andrew Novak and Elisabeth English of the Commission's Water Utility Regulation Division, using the attached forms. Commission Staff recommended that the applicant be required to submit signed affidavits indicating that notice was given, along with a copy of the actual notices issued, within 30 days of the date of notice and last publication date. Commission Staff also proposed a procedural schedule for continued processing of this application.

Consistent with Commission Staff's recommendation, this application is found administratively complete. The applicant shall provide notice of this application consistent with Commission Staff's April 25, 2017, recommendation using the forms provided. The procedural schedule proposed by Commission Staff is adopted.

Event	Date
Deadline for applicant to file with the Commission signed affidavits of notice, including a copy of the notice sent to the affected parties with the accompanying map, and the published notice	June 12, 2017
Deadline for Commission Staff to file a recommendation on sufficiency of notice	Within 10 days of applicant filing proof of completed notice with the Commission
Deadline to intervene	30 days after notice is issued

Signed at Austin, Texas the 27 day of April 2017.

**PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS** 

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE